

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARP IMAGE GAMING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Third Appellate District**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Todd Anten
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

Daniel H. Bromberg
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive
Fifth Floor
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000
danbromberg@
quinnemanuel.com

March 19, 2018

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Framework.....	3
B. Factual Background	6
C. The Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS.....	13
II. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION MISCONSTRUES THE INDIAN GAMING REGULATORY ACT	15
III. THIS PETITION RAISES AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION THAT WARRANTS REVIEW	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A – California Court of Appeal Decision (September 15, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B – El Dorado County Superior Court Ruling on Motion to Dismiss (November 17, 2009)	83a
APPENDIX C – California Court of Appeal Order Denying Rehearing (October 16, 2017)	108a
APPENDIX D – California Supreme Court Order Denying Review (December 20, 2017)	111a
APPENDIX E – Equipment Lease Agreement ...	112a
APPENDIX F – Promissory Note	126a
APPENDIX G – Indian Gaming Regulation Act Provisions	130a
APPENDIX H – National Indian Gaming Commission Regulations	141a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>BounceBackTechnologies.com v. Harrah’s Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21432579 (D. Minn. June 13, 2003).....	20, 25
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	3, 4
<i>Catskill Development, L.L.C. v. Park Place Entm’t</i> , 547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 16
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	16
<i>Jena Band of Choctaw Indians v. Tri-Millennium Corp.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 671 (W.D.La. 2005)	11, 20, 25
<i>Machal, Inc. v. Jena Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 659 (W.D.La. 2005)	11, 20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Kean-Argovitz Resorts,</i> 249 F. Supp. 2d 901 (W.D. Mich. 2003)	19, 25
<i>Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians v. Sharp Image Gaming, Inc.,</i> 2010 WL 4054232 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2010).....	10
<i>Sonoma Falls Developers, LLC v. Dry Creek Rancheria Band of Pomo Indians of California,</i> 2002 WL 34727095 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2002).....	19, 25
<i>Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians,</i> 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015).....	1, 14, 15, 19, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe v. President R.C.-St. Regis Management Co.,</i> 2005 WL 1397133 (N.D.N.Y. June 13, 2005).....	20, 25
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Lake of the Torches Economic Development Corp.,</i> 658 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)...	1, 13, 14, 15, 19, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Statutes	
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act,	
25 U.S.C. 2701–2721,	1, 3
25 U.S.C. 2701(3)	18
25 U.S.C. 2701(4)	4, 18
25 U.S.C. 2702(1)	4, 18
25 U.S.C. 2702(2)	4, 18
25 U.S.C. 2703(7)(B)	4
25 U.S.C. 2703(8)	4
25 U.S.C. 2704	4
25 U.S.C. 2705	4
25 U.S.C. 2706	4
25 U.S.C. 2706(b)(10).....	4, 16
25 U.S.C. 2707	4
25 U.S.C. 2708	4
25 U.S.C. 2710	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(a)(1).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(9).....	3, 5
25 U.S.C. 2711(a)(1).....	3, 5, 13, 15, 19
25 U.S.C. 2711(a)(3).....	3, 5, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23
25 U.S.C. 2711(b)(1).....	5, 22
25 U.S.C. 2711(b)(2).....	5, 22
25 U.S.C. 2711(b)(3).....	5, 22
25 U.S.C. 2711(b)(4).....	5, 22
25 U.S.C. 2711(b)(5).....	5, 26
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	3

Regulations

25 C.F.R. 502.15	1, 2, 3, 5, 13, 16, 17, 19, 22
25 C.F.R. 533.7	5
National Indian Gaming Comm’n, Notice of Inquiry, 75 Fed. Reg. 70680 (Nov. 18, 2010).....	23
National Indian Gaming Comm’n, Notice of No Action, 76 Fed. Reg. 63325 (Oct. 12, 2011).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Other Authorities	
Randal K.Q. Akee et al., <i>The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act and Its Effects on American Indian Economic Development</i> , 29 J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 185 (2015).....	24, 25
Sandra J. Ashton, <i>The Role of the National Gaming Commission in the Regulation of Tribal Gaming</i> , 37 NEW ENG. L. REV. 545 (2003).....	24
Franklin Ducheneaux, <i>The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act: Background and Legislative History</i> , 42 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 99 (2010).....	4
Letter from Penny J. Coleman to Chief Paul Spicer, Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma, June 21, 2006, <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2ImUjYx	26
Letter from Penny J. Coleman to Edward Fleisher, Nov. 3, 2006, <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2FA1BKG	21, 26
Letter from Penny J. Coleman to Larriann Musick, Chairman of La Jolla Band of Luiseno Indians, April 2, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2HvKvKh	21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter from Penny J. Coleman to Michell Hicks, Principal Chief of Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians, March 6, 2008, <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2FO1c6H	26
Letter from Eric Shepard to George Gholson, Chairman of Timbisha Shoshone Tribe, August 27, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2FyVZjM	21, 26
National Indian Gaming Comm’n, Gross Gaming Revenues by Region 2015 and 2016, <i>available at</i> https://www.nigc.gov/commission/gaming- revenue-reports	27
National Indian Gaming Comm’n, Gross Gaming Revenues 2012-2016, <i>available at</i> https://www.nigc.gov/commission/gaming- revenue-reports	24
National Indian Gaming Comm’n, Growth in Indian Gaming Graph 2007-2016, <i>available at</i> https://www.nigc.gov/commission/gaming- revenue-reports	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Staudenmaier & Khalsa, <i>Theseus, the Labyrinth, and the Ball of String: Navigating the Regulatory Maze to Ensure Enforceability of Tribal Gaming Contracts</i> , 40 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 1123 (2007).....	18, 19
Suzianne Painter-Thome, <i>If You Build It, They Will Come: Preserving Tribal Sovereignty in the Face of Indian Casinos and the New Premium on Tribal Membership</i> , 14 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 311 (2010).....	27
Kevin Washburn, <i>The Mechanics of Indian Gaming Management Contract Approval</i> , 8 GAMING L. REV. 333 (2004)	18, 20, 23
